ITNGUS UIa] RN folo

(STRIYGYS EVHR B TUHH)

Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd.

(A. Govt of Uttarakhand Undertaking)

THEE IET
HRAREE. ffio CIN : U40109UR2001SGC025867
Email ID: md@upcl.org, Websile: www.upcl.org

No. L/ 583 jupcL/rRM/B28 Dated: .J/.. -07-2025

BEFORE THE UTTARAKHAND ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:  Petition seeking review of the Tariff Order issued by
Hon'ble Commission on 11-04-2025 on the Petitions of
the Business Plan and Multi Year Tariff for Fifth
Control Period from FY 2025-26 to FY 2027-28 & Tariff
Determination for FY 2025-26 along with True up for
FY 2023-24.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF: UTTARAKHAND POWER CORPORATION LIMITED:

........... Petitioner
INDEX
Page
NS‘;. Particulars . _ th;).
1, Review Petition o 7 1-26
2, | Affidavit verifying the review Petition 27-28

3. Annexure - A (Minutes of meeting held on 15.10.2012 in the
chamber of Secretary Finance, Government of Uttarakhand 29-32

(GoL))
(Anil &gar)

Managing Director

‘g iRy e R TR Ry SOl 469, i) IS, TENGT-248001, TIATY: 91—136-2768895 WAH: 91—135-2768867
"Victoria Cross Vijela Gabar Singh Urja Bhawan®, Kanwali Road, Dehradun-248001, Phone: 81-135-2768885 Fax: 91-135 -2768867



File No. .......
Case No. ......

BEFORE THE UTTARAKHAND ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: PETITION SEEKING REVIEW OF THE TARIFF ORDER
JSSUED BY HON'BLE COMMISSION ON 11-04-2025 ON THE
PETITIONS OF THE BUSINESS PLAN AND MULTI YEAR
TARIFF FOR FIFTH CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY 2025-26 TO
FY 2027-28 & TARIFF DETERMINATION FOR FY 2025-26
ALONG WITH TRUE UP FOR FY 2023-24.

And
In the matter of: Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited.

.......... Petitioner

The humble Petitioner most respectfully showeth:

1. Specific Legal Provision under which Petition is being filed:

11 Section 94(1) (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 stipulates as under:

"The Appropriate Commission shall, for the purposes of any inquiry or proceedings
under this Act, have the same powers as are vested in a civil court under the Code of
Civil Procedure, 1908 (5 of 1908) in respect of the following matters, namely reviewing
its decisions, directions and orders; "

1.2. Section 114 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 stipulates as under:
"Subject as aforesaid, any person considering himself aggrieved —

(a) by a decree of order from which an appeal is allowed by this Code, but from which
no appeal has been preferred,

(b) by a decree or order from which no appeal is allowed by this Code, or
(c) by a decision on a reference from a Court of Small Causes, may apply for a review

of judgment to the Court which passed the decree or made the order, and the Court
may make such order thereon as it thinks fit. "

o B/ v



1.3.

1.4.

Order XLVII (1) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 stipulates as follows:
" Any person considering himself aggrieved - '

(@)

@)
(c)

by a decree or order from which an appeal is allowed, but from which no appeal
has been preferred,

by a decree or order from which no appeal is allowed, or

by a decision on a reference from a Court of Small Causes, and who, from the
discovery of new and important matter or evidence which, after the exercise of
due diligence, was not within his knowledge or could not be produced by him at
the time when the decree was passed or order made, or on account of some
mistake or error apparent on the face of the record, or for any other sufficient
reason, desires to obtain a review of the decree passed or order made against him,
may apply for a review of judgment of the Court which passed the decree or made
the order. "

Regulation 103 of the UERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Mult
Year Tariff) Regulations, 2021 & 2024 stipulates as under:

“Savings

(0

(2)

®)

Nothing in these Regulations shall be deemed to limit or otherwise affect the
power of the Commission to make such orders as may be necessary to meet the

ends of justice.

Nothing in these Regulations shall bar the Commission from adopting in
conformity with provisions of the Act, a procedure which is at variance with any
of the provisions of these Regulations, if the Commission, iti view of the special
circumstances of a matter or a class of matters, deems it just or expedient for
deciding such matter or class of matters.

Nothing in these Regulations shall, expressly or implied, bar the Commission
dealing with any matter or exercising any power under the Act for which no
Regulations have been framed, and the Commission may deal with such matters,
powers and funictions in a manner, as it considers just and appropriate.”

« o | %/



2.

1.5.  Regulation 54 (1) Of the UERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2014
stipulates as follows:

"“The Commission may on its own or on the application of any of the persons of

parties concerned, within 60 days of the making of any decision, direction or

Order, review such decisions, directions Orders and pass such appropriate
orders as the Commission thinks fit. " :

1.6, The accompanying Petition is being filed under the above provisions of

Law.

‘Limitation:

As the Tariff Order was issued by the Hon'ble Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Commission) on April 11, 2025, this review Petition as per Regulation
54 (1) of the UERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2014, was required to be filed
within 60 days from the date of Tariff Order ie. by June 10, 2025 but the Petitioner
analyzed the various components of expenses disallowed by the Hon'ble
Commission in consultation with its consultant engaged for the purpose, which took
some time. Further, the Petitioner being a State Government undertaking is bound
by mandatory internal procedures and protocols which are to be followed without
any deviatons and therefore inadvertently, despite taking all necessary steps o
avoid delay, a delay has occurred in filing of the said Review Petition. The Petitioner
in the matter vide its letter no. 3954/UPCL/RM/B-28, dated 09-06-2025 had
requested Hon'ble UERC to allow extension for filing of review petition but Hon'ble
Commission vide its letter dated 13-06-2025 informed the Petitioner that “The time

" extension, in advance as requested, cannot be accepted”. Considering the facts and

3.1

circumstances mentioned hereinabove, Hon'ble Commission is requested to kindly
condone the delay in submission of the Review Petiion and admit the current
Review Petition. Resolution of the Board of Directors passed in the meeting held on
05-07-2025 is annexed herewith.

Facts of the Case:

The Petitioner on December 26, 2024 had filed a Petition No. 4 of 2025 & 5 of 2025
before the Hon'ble Commission as per the provisions of UERC (Terms and Conditions
for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2021 & 2024 giving details of its Business

Plan and projections of expenses and revenues for the 5t Confrol Period i.e. FY 2025-

& b/



26 to FY 2027-28 along with the Truing-up of revenue and expenses for FY 2023-24
based on Audited Accounts. Along with the above Petition, the Petitioner also
submitted retail tariff proposals for different category of consumers so as to meet its
projected Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY 2025-26. Hon'ble
Commission directed the Petitioner to provide various explanations and additional
information in the matter, which were provided to the Hon'ble Commission.

3.2. Hon'ble Commission in the matter had issued the Tariff Order on 11- 04-2025 based on
the above Petition filed by the Petitioner.

3.3. The Summary of Consumer Tariff hike approved for FY 2025-26 is as follows:

Claimed by | Approved by

1\?{; Particulars Petitioner UERC Les?lg P(P:];O)Vlad
) (Rs. Cr.) {Rs. Cr.) T
1155.25 . .
Al | True-up 2023-24 (1034%) | S0832(463%) | 646.93 (5.71%)
An | SArtying Costof | o o) (273%) | 129.87 (L18%)|  175.45 (1.55%)
True-up
Total True-up 1460.58
A. | with carrying 638.19 (5.81%) |  822.39 (7.26%)
(13.07%)
cost
Gap for 2025-26 -118.78 ‘ o o
B. | o {ing tarife (Logv) | ~47:53 (0.43%) -71.25 (0.63%)
Claimed and approved 1341.80 0 - ro
(A+B) (12.01%) | 590-66 (5:38%) | 75114 (6.63%)

Consumer Tariff Hike approved @ 5.62%

3.4. As against the claim of Rs. 1341.96 Cr., Hon’ble Commission allowed only Rs. 590.66
Cr. by disallowing the claim of Rs. 751.34 Cr in FY 2025-26.

3.5. The Petitioner has analyzed the Tariff Order dated 11.04.2025 and observed that
Hon’ble Commission vide its said order disallowed various expenses which is
apparent error on the face of record and therefore Review Petition needs to be filed
before the Hon'ble Commission in the matter. The issues covered in the Review

Petition are as follows:



D.

Delayed Payment Surcharge (DPS) on receivables from GoU as part of Non-Tariff
Income (NTT) for FY 2023-24 and FY 2025-26.

Grant Considered for determining financing structure of Gross fixed assets of FY
2023-24 & FY 2025-26 is higher than grant as per audited accounts.

K- Factor for determining Ré&M Expenses during the 50 Control Perjiod ie. FY
2025-26 to FY 2027-28 and R&M expenses for FY 2025-26

Distribution loss reduction trajectory approved for the 5% Control Period ie. FY
2025-26 to FY 2027-28.

A. Delayed Payment Surcharge (DPS) on receivables from GoU as part of Non-

3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

Tariff Income (NTI) for FY 2023-24 and FY 2025-26

The Petitioner in its Petition dated 26,12.2024 had claimed non-tariff income as Rs
25310 Cr. for BY 2023-24 considered the wheeling charges, cross subsidy
surcharge and additional surcharge as part of non-tariff income (NTI).

Further, the Petitioner submits that the Hon’'ble Commission during the Technical
Validation Session had sought explanation from the Petitioner for not recovering
the Delayed Payment Surcharge (DPS) on the amounts recoverable from the

Government categories and considering it as a part of NTL

The Petitioner vide its reply dated 7.02.2025 to the query no. 14 (at Page no. 19)°
submitted that no Interest/ DPS is payable by UPCL on dues payable to GoU and

by GoU on dues payable to UPCL, as per the decision (point no. 2 of MoM}) taken

in the meeting held on 15.10.2012 (Annexure-A) in the chamber of Secretary

Finance, Government of Uttarakhand (GoU). |

Comumission’s Observations

3.9.

Hon'ble Commission in its Order dated April 11, 2025, has mentioned the
following as per para 4.2.56 “Non-Tariff Income™:

“ the Pelitioner and GolU have come to an internal agreement on the applicability of
DPS which is not as per the UERC Tariff Regulations, 2021. The Commission has been
allowing UPCL all the costs that is to be paid to the Government, however, UPCL due
to its inefficiencies and also imprudent financial management has either not been able to
collect its dues from the consumers or is utilising the satd amount in creation of fixed
assets which can very well be ascertained from the fact that every year UPCL 1is
claiming assets to be created out of ifs equityfinternal resources when it is having

5
C.



3.10,

3.11.

negative net worth and is claiming RoE on the same. Hence, the entire burden of this
inefficient practices cannot be loaded on to the consumers. The Commission,
accordingly, is of the view that both the Petitioner as well as the Commission are bound
by the provisions of UERC Tariff Regulations, 2021, and the Regulation is not subject
to any such agreements which may be agreed between the Petitioner and its consumers.
Therefore, any impact arising out of such agreement is to the account of the Petitioner,
Further, it is observed that the Pefitioner has calculated the normative DPS for FY
2023-24 based on the average balance payment of the Government consumer category at
the year end. However, the approach adopted by the Petitioner for the calculation of
DPS is not correct as the DPS amount should be computed on a monthly basis for the
entire financial year.”

In this connection, the Hon'ble Commission has estimated the DPS on
Government categories for FY 202324 on a pro-rata basis w.r.t. FY 2022-23
amounting to Rs. 129.09 Cr considering the DPS on Government categories for

previous years and added it to the non-tariff income.

Further, the Hon'ble Commission while determining the Annual Revenue
Requirement (ARR) for FY 2025-26 has considered Non-Tariff Income (NTI) same
as approved for FY 2023-24. This has resulted in consideration of Rs 129.09 Cr. as
DPS on Government categories in N'TI for FY 2025-26.

Grounds for Review

3.12.

3.13.

3.14,

The Petitioner submits that as per the policy of GoU mentioned above, DPS is

neither computed nor receivable by UPCL on Government categories.

The Petitioner humbly submits that neither the DPS gets recorded in the audited
accounts nor the regulations specify methodology for normative computation of
DPS. This is an error apparent on the face of records and needs to be reviewed as
the same adds to the financial burden of the Discom.

Therefore, the Petitioner requests the Hon'ble Commission to exclude the amount
of Rs. 129.09 Cr for FY 2023-24 and amount of Rs 129.09 Cr for FY 2025-26

considered as the DPS on Government categories from the non-tariff income.

1N Q/ @/



3.15.

3.16.

The additional claim on this head has been worked out as follows:

Particulars Claim (Rs Crores)
Delayed Payment Surcharge on receivables from 129.09
GoU in FY 2023-24 - '
Delayed Payment Surcharge on receivables from 129.09
GoU in FY 2025-26 '
Total 258.18

The Petitioner again humbly submits that there is an error apparent on the face of
records and prays the Hon'ble Commission to allow the claim made under
Delayed Payment Surcharge on receivables from Government categories for FY
2023-24 & FY 2025-26.

. Grant Considered for determining financing structure of Gross fixed assets (GFA) of FY
2023-24 & FY 2025-26 is higher than grant as per audited accounts.

3.17.

3.18.

The Petitioner in the Petition dated 26.12.2024 had submitted that for FY 2023-24
the opening GFA created out of grant is Rs. 3,253.86 Cr as per the audited
accounts. However, the Hon'ble Commission in its Order dated 11.04.2025, has
considered the opening GFA created out of grant as Rs. 3,962.23 Cr.

The Petitioner further submits that the opening GFA for FY 2024-25 which is
created out of grant as per the audited accounts is Rs. 3,505.96 Cr, however, the
Hon'ble Commission in its Order dated 11.04.2025, has considered the opening
GFA created out of grant as Rs. 4,131.59 Cr.

Commission’s Observation

3.19.

Hon'ble Commission in its Order dated April 11, 2025, has mentioned the
following as per para 4.2.2.1.2 “Depreciation”:

“The Commission observed that UPCL has considered opening grants of Rs. 3253.86
Crore towards opening GFA of Rs. 9223.23 Crore for FY 2023-24 as against the trued-up
value of Rs. 3791.60 Crore......oovvvvviiin

S % gga/



3.20.

3.21.

With regard to grants, the Petitioner has revised ifs grant contribution in the Opening
GFA for FY 2023-24 and in the previous tariff proceeding while dealing with truing up of
FY 2022-23 the Petitioner had submitted that there is a great difficulty in identifying the
assets created out of grants and consumer contribution and corresponding depreciation to
be charged as well as writing back of the same (in case of scrap) at the time of dismantling

of such assets...........

UPCL, accordingly, requested the Commission to currently consider the value of Grants

as per the Audited Accounts............

The Commission, therefore, does not find any merit for such re-instatement of funding as no
material explanation has been provided by UPCL. The Commission has, therefore, considered the
amount of grant as approved by it in its Order dated March 28, 2024.”

The status of grant as per books of account and as considered by the Hon'ble

Commission is given below:

S. Particular As on March 2023 As on March
No. ¢ in Rs Cr. 2024 in Rs Cr.
A GFA funded through grant as 3053.86 3505.96
per Accounts
p | GFA funded through grant as 3962.23 4131.59
per Hon'ble Commission
C= | Excess grant considered by
B-A | UERC 708.37 625.63

Due to consideration of grant more than the grant as per books of accounts, the
claim on account of Depreciation, Interest on loan, Return on Equity and Interest
on Working Capital has been allowed on a lower side to the Petitioner company
for FY 2023-24 and FY 2025-26 which is an error apparent on the face of record and

needs review of the Tariff Order in the matter.

L R



Grounds for review

3.22.

3.23.

3.24.

3.25,

It is submitted in the matter that the Hon'ble Commission in the capitalization
policy of Petitioner while approving the same had itself accepted that linking of
receipts on capital grant, consumer contribution and subsidy to the creation of
fixed assets and charging depreciation/writing back proportionate amount is
practically not possible. Even M/s K.G. Somani & co. LLP, appointed by the
Petitioner, could not identify the source of funding (grant and others) of capital

assets.

The Petitioner further, would like to highlight that grant claimed is based on the
audited accounts which have also undergone supplementary audit by CAG under
Section 143 (6) (a) of the Company Act.

Hon’ble Commission is therefore requested to kindly consider the amount of

grant as per andited accounts and allow return on the same accordingly.

The Petitioner would also like to highlight the fact that Hon'ble Commission in its
Taziff Order dated 11.04.2025 had stated that it has considered the opening grants
for FY 2023-24 as approved by it in its order dated March 28, 2024. The amount of
grant in order dated March 28, 2024 was Rs 3791.60 Cr. however, Hon'ble
Commission in its tariff order dated 11-04-2025 considered opening granis as Rs
3962.23 Cr which is an error apparent on the face of records. Details of trued-up
value of grant as per order dated 28.03.2024 are as follows:

Opening GFA funded through grant as per Hon'ble

Rs 3623.47 Cr.
Commission FY 2022-23

Approved addition during FY 2022-23 Rs 168.12 Cr.

Closing GFA funded through grant as per Hon'ble

. . Rs 3,791.60 Cr.
Eomssmn Accounts FY 2022-23

N



Additional claim based on differential value of grant as considered by Hon’ble
Commission: Depreciation, Interest on loan, ROE, IoWC:

Additional claim for Depreciation:

3.26. The Petitioner submits that as per UERC Tariff Regulations 2021 & 2024, the
depreciation is not allowed on assets funded through Consumer Contribution and
Capital Subsidies/Grants. Consideration of excess grant by Hon'ble Commission
has resulted into lower depreciation allowed to the Petitioner.
3.27. The depreciation allowed by Hon'ble UERC for FY 2023-24 and FY 2025-26 is as
follows:
(in Rs Crores)
g Approved by | Approved by
N ) Particulars UERC for FY | UERC for FY
o 2023-24 2025-26
1 | Opening GFA 8738.34 10082.06
2 | Opening GFA (created out of grants) 3962.23 4524.54
3 Opening GFA (of assets not created out of | 4776.11 555752
grants)
4 Additions during the year (of assets not created 115.68 23497
out of grants)
5 | Closing GFA (of assets not created out of grants) 5091.79 5791.79
6 | Weighted average rate of depreciation 3.24% 3.24%
7 | Depreciation 154.75 180.19
3.28. The additional claim of depreciation on account of excess grant considered by
Hon'ble UERC is as follows:
(in Rs Crores)
S. Particulars Claim for FY | Claim for FY
No. 2023-24 2025-26
1 | Excess grant considered by UERC in opening GFA 708.37 625.63
2 | Weighted average rate of depreciation 3.24% 3.24%
3 | Additional claim for Depreciation 22.95 20.27
Dl @t/ M
P

10




3.29. The Petitioner again humbly submits that there is an error apparent on the face of
records and prays the Hon'ble Commission to allow the additional claim made
under Depreciation for FY 2023-24 & FY 2025-26.

Additional claim for Interest on Loan:

330. The Petitioner submits that as per UERC Tariff Regulations 2021 and 2024, any
grant obtained for the execution of the project shall not be considered as a part of
capital structure for the purpose of debt: equity ratio. Consideration of excess grant
by Hon’ble Commission has resulted into lower debt on normative basis. Based on
above submissions additional claim under this head works outas below:

(in Rs Crores

. Claim for Claim for

- Particular FY 2023-24 | FY 2025-26
Excess grant considered by UERC in opening GFA 708.37 625,63
1(?731(3;) portion in Opening Excess grant considered by UERC 495.86 43794
Rate of Interest (Wt. avg rat of interest in FY 2023-24) 8.56% 8.56%
Additional Claim for Interest on Loan 42.45 37.49

331. The Petitioner again humbly submits that there is an error apparent on the face of
records and prays the Hon'ble Commission to allow the additional claim made
under Interest on Loan for FY 2023-24 & FY 2025-26.

Additional claim for ROE:

332 The Petitioner submits that as per UERC Tariff Regulations 2021 and 2024, any
grant obtained for the execution of the project shall not be considered as a part of
capital structure for the purpose of debt: equity ratio. Consideration of excess grant
by Hon'ble Commission has resulted into lower equity base on normative basis.

Based on above submissions additional claim under this head work out as below:

(in Rs Crores)

. . Claim for FY
Particular | Claim for FY 2023-24 2025-26
Excess grant considered by UERC in opening GFA 708.37 625.63
Equity portion in Opening Excess grant considered by
UERC (30%) 21251 187.69
Rate of Return of Equity 16.50% 16.50%
Additional Claim for Return on Equity 35.06 30.97




3.33.  The Petitioner again humbly submits that there is an error apparent on the face of
records and prays the Hon'ble Commission to allow the additional claim made
under Return on Equity for FY 2023-24 & FY 2025-26.

C. K- Factor for determining R&M Expenses during the 5th Control Period i.e. FY 2025-
26 to FY 2027-28 and R&M expenses for FY 2025-26.

3.3¢. 'The Petitioner in its Petition dated 26.12.2024, for each year of the 5t Control Period i.e,
FY 2025-26 to FY 2027-28 had proposed the K factor as follows:

Particular K-Factor
K Factor FY 2025-26 4.39%
K Factor FY 2026-27 4.65%
K Factor FY 2027-28 4.92%

Commission’s Observation

3.35. Hon’ble Commission in its Order dated April 11, 2025, has mentioned the fo]lowmg as
per para 5.10.2.2 “R&M expenses”:

RPTTT The Commission has, therefore, considered the actual R&M expenses of Rs. 228.53
Crore, Rs. 312.59 Crore and Rs. 302.13 Crore for FY 2021-22, FY 2022-23, and FY 2023-24
respectively. The Commission has then computed the percentage of actual R&EM expenses to
opening GFA of the respective year from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24, and considered the
average of such percentages as K factor which works out to 3.56%. Accordingly, the
Commission has approved the K factor of 3.56% for each year of the Fifth Control Period.”

3.36.  Further the Hon'ble Commission has observed in its order dated 11-04-2025 as

follows:

“Further, it is observed that, “Manpower Supply through Contractors”, “Metering
Equipments” and “Overhead Lines requirements-reinforced concrete support”  has
substantially increased from Rs. 124.46 Crore in LY 2022-23 to Rs. 212.36 Crore in EY 2023-
24. The Commission during the tariff proceedings asked the Pelitioner to submit reasons for
such huge increase in R&EM expenses in FY 2023-24 vis-d-vis FY 2022-23, in response to
which the Petitioner submitted that the same was on account of reconstruction works against
damages due to disasters, increase in distribution infrastructure, cost of meter replacement and

expenses incurred to secure valuable assels located in the State. The Commtission is of the

12

-



3.37.

3.38.

opinion that considering any abnormal increase in any cost component of R&M expenses
which are not recurring in nature for projecting K factor would distort the projections and,
therefore, the abnormal increase of almost Rs. 88 Crore in R&EM expenses, in light of the
justifications submitted by the Petitioner, cannol be projected to continue in the ensuing
period. The Commission, accordingly, for determining the K factor, has reworked the expenses
under “Manpower Supply through Contractors”, “Metering Equipments” and “Ouverhead
Lines requirements-inforced concrete support” for FY 2023-24, by applying the WPI inflation
of 7.90% for FY 2023-24 on the actual expenses of FY 2022-23 which works out to Rs. 302.13

Crore.”

The Commission has computed the percentage of actual R&M expenses to the opening
GFA of the respective year from FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 and considered the average
of such percentages as K factor. Further, while determining X factor, Hon'ble
Commission has considered Rs. 302.13 Crore as actual R&M expenses of FY 2023-24

instead of Rs 380.20 Cr. citing abnormal increase and noh—recurri.ng nature expenses.

Accordingly, the Commission has approved the K factor of 3.56% for each year of the
Fifth Control Period. '

Grounds for Review

3.39.

The Petitioner submits that K factor/R&M expenses has increased in recent years on
account of improvement in network reliability. ‘The Petitioner is incurring higher
actual expenditure on R&M expenses vis-a-vis approved by the Commission in order
to improve consumer services. Disallowance of R&M expenses causes huge financial
burden on Petitioner’s Day to day operations. The details of actual K-factor in last 5

years are as follows:

oy Oi‘j;lz‘cgc iif:s R&M Ré&M as % of
(Rs Crores) (Rs Crores) GEFA
FY 2019-20 5864.59 177.68 3.03%
FY 2020-21 6178.11 194.87 3.15%
FY 2021-22 6975.56 22845 3.08%
RY 2022-23 8406.43 312.59 3.72%
FY 202324 9223.23 380.2 412%

C U &

i3



3.40.  ltis also worth mentioning that permanent manpower recruitment has been deferred
since many years and UPCL has to engage manpower through contractors for
carrying out O&M activities. These expenses are also booked under R&M head.

341, The Petitioner further submits that R&M expenses also accounts for reconstruction
works against damages due to disasters. In past few years expenses of reconstruction
work due to disaster has been increased significantly. In FY 2023-24, works amounting
to Rs 35.22 Crores are done due to disaster. As disaster relief funds from GoU are
limited (Rs 13.55 Crs in FY 2023-24), Petitioner has to carry out these expenses from its
own resources to ensure reliable and continuous power supply. Details of expenses
incurred due to disaster and corresponding aid from GoU in FY 2023-24 are as
follows:

Repair & Strengthening Funds from

1. District Tmz‘;rf)"r;ner (;’i’f:) 1];1;: &1;;‘; Amount SDRE/NDRE

s : ( (Rs Lakhs) (Rs Lakh)
1 Almora 37 124 7.05 93.96 16.73
2 Bageshwar 18 26 1.89 29.31 20.25
3 Nanital 55 261 13.57 19821 74.84
1 Udhamsingh 169 462 4614 279.55 215.17
Nagar

5 Champawat 22 57 0.0 54.25 24.85
6 Pithoragarh 48 24 4491 225.89 71.65
7 Dehradun 29 320 31.56 224,69 60.78
8 Tehri 49 971 338.10 772.98 266.60
9 Pauri 42 665 10111 35031 125.81
10 Rudraprayag 11 340 35.00 262.97 45.50
1 Chamoli 2 334 270 137.24 50.05
12 Uttarkashi 7 495 64.48 353.334 63.99
13 Haridwar 118 708 72.64 439.69 189.72
' Total 627 4787 779.1 3422.384 1255.52
Damage of 33/11 kV sub-station at Virbhadra 100.00 ' 100.00
Grand Total 3522.38 1355.92

342, Similar trend is also observed in FY 2024-25, along with reconstruction work of line
and poles, petitioner had to shift 3 nos. 33/11 kV sub-stations in sonprayag,
Guptkashi and Ukhimath due to landslides. In FY 2024-25 also, the Petiioner has to
carryout these expenses from its own resources.

3.43.  The Petitioner would also like to highlight that due to lower normative R&M expenses

approved by Hon'ble Commission in the past, there has been financial losses to

-

Petiioner as follows:

‘Q;{), 14




3.44.

(Rs Crores)

FY Actual R&M Approved R&M Loss to Petfitioner
FY 2018-19 137.66 121.9 15.76
FY 2019-20 177.68 162.43 15.25
FY 2020-21 194.87 185.1 9.77
FY 2021-22 228.45 207.31 21.14
FY 2022-23 312.59 260.36 52.23
FY 2023-24 380.2 32249 57.71

The Regulation 84 of the UERC MYT Regulations 2024 specifies methodology for

computation of R & M expenses as follows:

“(1) The O&M expenses fo

r the first year of the Control Period shall be approved by the

Commission taking info account the actual O&M expenses for last five years till Base Year

subject to prudence check and any other factors considered appropriate by the Commission.

(2) The O&M expenses for the nth year and also for the year immediately preceding the
Control Period, i.e. 2024-25, shall be approved based on the formula given below:-

0&Mn = R&Mn + EMPn + A&Gn

Where -

»  O&Mn - Operation and Maintenance expense for the nth year;

o EMPn - Employee Costs for the nth year;

« Ré&Mn ~ Repair and Maintenance Costs for the nth year;

o  A&Cn - Administrative and General Costs for the nth year;

(3) The above components shall be computed in the manner specified below:

..........................

...........................

-------------




3.45.

3.46.

3.47.

3.48.

» 'K’ is a constant specified by the Commission in %. Value of K for each year of the
control period shall be determined by the Commission in the MYT Tariff order based on
licensee’s filing, benchmarking of repuir and maintenance expenses, approved repair
and maintenance expenses vis-a-vis GFA approved by the Commission in past and any
other factor considered appropriate by the Commission;

* CPI inflation - is the average increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for
immediately preceding three years;

* WPI inflation — is the average increase in the Wholesale Price Index (CPI) for
immediately preceding three years;

----------------------

The Petitioner humbly submits that Tariff Regulation, 2024 do not specifically
mention that average value should be use for determining K-factor. K-factor based
on latest audited R&M expenses and corresponding opening GFA would be more

practical.

The Petitioner humbly submits that the Actual k-factor for FY 2023-24 works out to
be 4.12%. It should be considered as base K factor & escalated with WPI to determine
k factor for FY 26 to FY 28.

The Petitioner would also, like to highlight the fact that actual R&M expenses
claimed are based on audited accounts which have also undergone supplementary
audit by CAG under Section 143 (6) (a) of the Company Act.

In addition to above, the Petitioner submits that it has referred tariff orders /
regulations of various states and found that UP Electricity Regulatory Commission
(UPERC) for assets Commission till March 2025 has allowed R & M expenses as 5%
of the GFA. The relevant portion of the UPERC MYT Regulation, 2025 is reproduced

as below:

= W b

NS

16



“33.7 The normative Repair and Maintenance expense shall be allowed in the ARR/ True-up
by the Commission as the sum of the following:-

(z)  For the assets capitalised on or before 31.03.2025 @ 5% of the opening GFA as
approved by the Commission. '

(b)  For the assets capitalised after 31.03.2025 @ 3% of the opening GFA as approved
by the Commission:

----------------------

349. The Petitioner humbly request Hon'ble Commission to revise K-factor for the 5%

Control Period as follows:

Opening GFA for FY 24 as per accounts (Rs Cr.) {a) 9223.23
R&M expenses as per account (Rs Cr.) (b} 380.2
Actual K factor for FY 2023-24 (c=b/a) 4.12%
WPI inflation for FY 25 (d) N 5.46%
Proposed K factor for FY 26 (e=c*(1+d)) 4.35%

3 50. Further, additional R & M expenses for FY 2025-26 works out to be as:

Approved K factor 3.56%
Claimed K factor (as per approved GFA) 4.35%
Difference in K Factor 0.79%
Opening GFA Approved for FY 2025-26 10082.06
WPI inflation 3.65%
R&Mn = K x (GFAn-1) x (1+WPI inflation) (Rs Crores) 82.27

351, The Petitioner again humbly submits that there is an error apparent on the face of
records and prays the Hon'ble Commission to allow the additional claim made for FY
2025-26.

o W &y

17



D. Distribution loss reduction trajectory approved for the 5th Control Period i.e. FY 2025-
26 to FY 2027-28.

3.52. The Hon'ble Commission vide its Tariff order dated 11.04.2025 had also approved the
Business Plan of the Petitioner comprising of sales, distribution losses, collection
efficiency, Power procurement plan etc. for the 5% control period from FY 2025-26 to
FY 2027-28.

Commission’s observations

3.53. Hon'ble Commission vide its said order has approved the following distribution loss
trajectory against the Petitioner’s proposed figures as follows:

Particular FY 2025-26 _ FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28
Claimed | Approved | Claimed Approved | Claimed | Approved
D‘Sf;;]:::“m 13.50% 12.75% 13.21% 12.25% 12.95% 11.75%

3.54. Hon'ble Commission in its Order dated April 11, 2025, has mentioned the following as
per para 412 “Distribution loss”: | '

“The Commission observes that the Petitioner has been carrying out vegular capital
expenditure to veduce distribution loss which have been allowed by the Commission from time
to fime and as no plausible reason has been offered by UPCL for lower billing efficiency when
meter reading activity has majorly been outsourced by UPCL...,

«- It is further observed that in some of the towns covered under RAPDRP, the billing
efficiency is as low as 36%. Hence, the Commission does not find any reason to allow actual
losses to UPCL as claimed by it...... "

Grounds for review

3.55. The Petitioner humbly submits that as per Regulation 4(d) of the UERC MYT
Regulations 2024 trajectory should be based on actual performance data of the
applicant. The relevant portion of the regulation is reproduced below:

“Trajectory for specific parameters as may be stipulated by the Commission based on
submissions made by the Licensee, actual petformance data of the Applicants and

performance achieved by simgarly placed utilities."
& 94/ 18 ok
= »



3.56.

3.57.

3.58.

3.59.

In the past decade, the Petitioner has been successful in reducing losses from 18.39%
in FY 2015-16 to 13.89% in FY 2023-24. Details of approved and actual distribution
losses since FY 2015-16 are as follows:

Year Approved b.li t:;g OTmIsSIon Actual as per Petitioner
2015-16 _ 15.00% 18.39%
2016-17 15.00% 16.68%
2017-18 14.75% 15.17%
2018-19 14.50% 14.32%
2019-20 14.25% : 13.40%
2020-21 14.00% 13.96%
2021-22 13.75% 14.15%
2022-23 13.50% 14.38%
2023-24 13.25% 13.89%
2024-25 13.00% -

As per clause 10,1.2 of the CEA Electricity Distribution Network Planning Criteria,
2023, technical losses are more in LT lines as higher current flows in the low voltage
(LT) lines for the same amount of power in comparison to HT lines. To achieve better
level of network losses, the HT:LT ratio should be 1 or higher. The HT,LT ratio in
Uttarakhand is 0.72 (HT - 55089 Ckt KM, LT- 76161 Ckt. KM) resulting in higher
distribution technical losses.

It is also to be noted that as per RDSS scheme the AT&C loss trajectory approved for
UPCL is 14.99% for FY 2023-24. Considering a collection efficiency of 99.15% (as
approved by the Hon'ble Commission), the target Distribution Loss for UPCL as per
RDSS scheme comes to 14.26% for FY 2023-24. UPCL has been able to achieve this
target with actual loss level of 13.89%.

Further, as per PFC performance of power utilities report for FY2023-24, distribution
losses of UPCL are lower than 25 utilities in the country, including DISCOMs in states
like Uttar Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, West Bengal, Maharashtra, Odisha etc.

= %

19




3.60. In accordance with the facts presented above, it is humbly requested that the
Commission should consider the actual loss level of 13.89% for FY 2023-24 (i.e. Base
Year) for approval of distribution loss target for each year of 5th Control Period.

3.61. The proposed distribution loss trajectory for the 5% Control Period i.e. FY 2025-26 to

FY 2027-28 is as follows:
Particular FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28

3.62. The additional claim based on proposed distribution losses for FY 2025-26 is as

follows:
Particular Additional Claim
Total sales with efficiency improvement (MU) 15121.76
Distribution losses (%) 13.50%
Energy at Distribution periphery (MU) 17481.80)
PTCUL Loss (%) 1.03%
Claimed Energy required at State periphery (MU) 17663.74
Approved Energy required at State periphery (MU) 17511.90
Additional Energy required at State periphery (MU) 151.84
short Term Power Purchase rate approved for FY 2025-26 (Rs / kWh) 4.93
Additional Claim of Power Purchase Cost due to distribution losses. 74 86

(Rs Cr.)

3.63. The Petitioner again humbly submits that there is an error apparent on the face of

records and prays the [Hon'ble Commission to allow the additional claim made for FY

2025-26.

Additional claim for Interest on Working Capital

3.64. The Petitioner submits that the working capital is based on the amount of ARR
consisting of DPS, Interest on loan, return on equity, depreciation etc. therefore on

account of the above additional claims of ARR, the Interest on working capital has

been computed as follows:

w© s

20



(in Rs Crores)

S. . . Claim for FY
No. Particulars Claim for FY 2023-24 2025-26

1 | O&M expenses for 1 month - 6.86

2 | Maintenance Spares - 12.34
2 months of expected revenue at

3 prevailing tariffs 38.77 63.79

4 Qapltﬂ r-eqmred to finance shortfall 1.98 3,95
in collection of current dues

5 Net Working Capital 40.75 86.24

6 | Rate of Interest on Working Capital 11.30% 12.07%

7 | Interest on Working Capital 4.60 10.41
Prorata reduction due to smart o

8 | meter installation j 2.64 (25.32%)

9 | Net Interest on Working Capital 4.60 7.77

10 | Sharing of Gain & Loss (IoWC) -1.53 -

11 Additional claim for Interest on 3.07 o7

working capital after sharing

3.65. The Petitioner again humbly submits that there is an error apparent on the face of

records and prays the Hon'ble Commission to allow the additional claim made under
Interest on Working Capital for FY 2023-24 & FY 2025-26.

Carrying cost for FY 2023-24

3.66. The Petitioner submits that the additional claim on the above heads excluding
carrying cost is Rs. 232.62 Cr. Since the year has been completed and the above

revenue gap can be recovered only in FY 2025-26 tariff, the carrying cost needs to be

allowed tll the recovery of the same in FY 2025-26. Accordingly, the carrying cost on

the additional revenue claimed for FY 2023-24 is computed below and the same is in

line with the provisions of Tariff Regulations.

w

21

.




(in Rs Crores)

I\?l; Particulars FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26
1 | Opening Revenue Gap - 245.76 275.43
5 | Add: Revenue Gap during the 937 62 : )
year
3 | Closing Revenue Gap 232,62 24576 275.43
4 | Interestrate 11.30% 12.07% 12.07%
5 | Months for the year 6 12 6
6 | Carrying cost 13.14 29.66 16.62
7 | Revenue gap + Carrying cost 245.76 275.43 292.05

3.67. The Petitioner prays the Hon'ble Commission to allow the additional carrying cost
amounting to Rs. 59.43 Cr. .

Additional claim of ARR for FY 2023-24 & FY 2025-26

3.68. Based on the above submissions, the summary of Additional claim of ARR for FY
2023-24 & FY 2025-26 is presented below:

Additional Additional
- Particul claim of ARR claim of ARR Total
: articulars for FY 2023-24 | for FY 2025-26
{Rs. () (Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr)
1 Power Purchase cost 74.86 74.86
2 Depreciation 22.95 20.27 43.22
3 Interest on Loan 42.45 37.49 75.93
4 Return on Equity 35.06 30.97 66.03
Delayed Payment Surcharge
6 on receivables from GoU 129.09 129.09 258.18
8 Ré&M Expenses - 82.27 82.27
Interest on working capital
? after sharing of Gain/Loss 3.07 7.77 10.84
10 Additional ARR 232.62 382.72 615.34
11 Carrying Cost 5943 59.43
12 | [otaladditional ARR 292.05 382.72 674.77
including Carrying cost

22




3.69. The Petitioner prays the Hon'ble Commission to approve the additional ARR

including carrying cost & corresponding revenue amounting to Rs. 674,77 Cr for FY
2023-24 & FY 2025-26.

Tariff Hike required (April 2025 - March 2026)

3.70. The Petitioner submits that as against the additional claim of ARR of Rs. 674.77 Cr, the
increasing in existing tariff is required at the rate of 5.82 % (Rs. 0.45 per unit) which is

computed as follows:

1. Additional claim/Tariff revenue approved in the Tariff Order FY 2025-26 - Rs.
674.77 Cr/ Rs. 11603.14 Cr = 5.82% and :

2. The energy sales approved by the Hon'ble Commission for FY 2025-26 is 15121.76
MUSs. Hence, the additional per unit tariff hike required from April 2025 to March
2026 is computed as: 674.77/15121.76 x 10 = Rs. 0.45 per unit.

3.71. The Petitioner has éomputed the category wise additionial energy charge as per the -

formula specified by Hon'ble Commission for computation of FPPCA in Regulation 83
of Tariff Regulation, 2024.

“Category wise FPPCA charge (Rs/kWh) shall be calculated as per the following
formula: :

(Average Billing Rate (ABR) of Consumer Category (in Rs/KWh) as approved in Tariff
Order for the year/Average Billing rate (ABR) of Distribution Licensee (in Rs./kWh) as
approved in Tarif Order for the year) x Average FPPCA (in Rs,/kWh)”
3.72. The Petitioner proposes the Hon'ble Commission to allow this tariff hike termed as
additional energy charge as per table given here in below.

Average Billing
S. No. Category Rate
1 Domestic (RTS -1)/ Concessional Snowbound Area (RTS -1A)
Lifeline Consumers (RTS - 1)/ Concessional Snowbound Area
| 11 (RTS - 1A) Rs 0.13/Kwh
Ny Rs. 0.36 /Kwh
12 Consumers (Metered) (RTS-1) Rs. 0.32 /kVAh
, ) - Rs. 0.52 /Kwh
2 Non- Domestic (RTS-2) Rs. 0.49 /kVAh
3 Government Public Utilities (RTS - 3) Rs 0.49/kVAh
4 Private Tubewells/Pumping Sets (RT5-4) Rs 0.16/Kwh
5 Agriculture Allied Activities (RTS -4A)

o J 23



Average Billin
5. No. Category I%ate &

5.1 Upto 25 kW Rs 0.22/Kwh
52 | Above 25 kW & upto 75 kW Rs 0.24/KVAh
53 Above 75 kW Rs 0.26/KVAh
6 LT Industries (RTS-5) m

7 HT Industries (RTS-5) Rs 047/kVAh

8 Mixed Load {RTS-6) Rs 045/kVAh

9 Railway Traction (RTS-7) Rs 0.44/kVAh
10 Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (RTS5-8) Rs 0.44/Kwh
11 Temporary supply for other construction works Rs 0.55/kVAh
3.73.  The Petitioner prays the Hon'ble Commission to approve the additional tariff hike

as additional energy charge for FY 2025-26.

Cause of Action:

Hon'ble Commission vide its Tariff Order dated 11.04.2025 has disallowed various
expenses for FY 2023-24. Disallowance of various expenses is error apparent on the face of

record resulting in financial loss to the Petitioner company. With a view to recovery of
expenses which have been wrongly disallowed by the Hon'ble Commission, this Petition

is being filed before the Hon'ble Commission.

Ground of Relief:

The ground of relief is the same as mentioned at para 4 above.

Details of Remedies Exhausted:

As the Hon'ble Commission is the Appropriate Authority to consider the matter, no

remedies have been sought from any other Forum /Court/ Authority etc.

Matter not previously filed or pending with any other court:

As the Honble Commission is the Appropriate Authority to consider the matter, the

application is being filed only before the Hon'ble Commission and no other application is

pending in the matter with any other Court.

£

0/ '

24




8. Relief sought:
The Petitioner Company prays that the Hon'ble Commission may kindly be pleased to:

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5

8.6

8.7
8.8

Take this accompanying review Petition on record;

Condone delay in submission of this Petition;

Grant and expeditious hearing of the Petition;

Review the impugned order dated 11-04-2025;

Accept the claim of additional ARR of Rs. 674.77 Cr. as a result of such
review as mentioned hereinabove;

Approve 5.82 % hike in the existing tariff as approved in the u:npugned
order dated 11-04-2025 and make the said hike applicable w.e.f. 01-04-2025.
In case the said tariff hike is allowed from a date after 01-04-2025, the rate of
tariff hike may be increased proportionately. '

This Tariff hike may be named as Additional Energy Charge; and

Pass any such other order/s and/or direction/s, which the Hon'ble
Commission may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the
case.

9, Interim Order, if any, prayed for:

No prayer for interim order has been made.

10. Details of Index:

5. No. Particulars Page No.
1. Review Petition ' 1-26
2. Affidavit verifying the review Petition 27-28
3. Annexure - A (Minutes of meeting held on 15.10.2012 in the

chamber of Secretary Finance, Government of Uttarakhand 29-32
(GolU))

11. Particulars of fee remitted:

Application fee amounting to Rs. 1,00,000.00 (Rs. One Lakh) only has been deposited
in the bank account of Hon'ble UERC on dated 10.07.2025.

o 5%“/

25



12.List of Enclosures:

S. No. Particulars Page No.

L. Review Petition 1-26
2. Affidavit verifying the review Petition 27-28

3. Annexure - A (Minutes of meeting held on 15.10.2012 in the
chamber of Secretary Finance, Government of Uttarakhand 29.32

(Gol)

For and on behalf of

Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited
(Anil Kumar)
Managing Director
Verification

I, Anil Kumar, S5/0 Shri Rajpati, aged about 61 years, working as Managing Director,
Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited, VCV Gabar Singh Urja Bhawan, Kanwali
Road, Dehradun do hereby verify that the contents of Paras 1 to 12 are derived from
official records, which are true to my personal knowledge and that I have not suppressed
any material fact.

\/b

(Anil Kumar)
Managing Director

Q’/ Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited

26

i




|
i
]
!
{

s

IN-UK73510127541209X

INDIA NON JUDICIAL

Govemment of Uttarakhand

Certificate No.
Certificate Issued Date
Account Reference
Unigque Doc. Reference
Purchased by

0-Feb-2025,02:50 PM -
NONACG (SV)/ uk1323104/ DEHRADUN/ UK-DH
SUBIN- UKUK132310454201727509174)(

UPGCL DEHRADUN -
Atticle, 4 Aff:dawt -
: NA'-;' E
2 0
(Zero) ‘
UPCL DEHRADUN
NA -
UPCL DEHHADUN

10+
(Ten only)

Description of Documen
Property Description
Consideration Price (R

=
-
)
3
3
=1
[
T
€
X
g
s
=z
=3
=1
=
T
I
o
a
i
(3]
&
%
Z
=
&
S
T
I
i
a
=
3
a
=
=
5
=]
X
z
i
0
sl
&
i
=}
=
=z
Y
i@
T

25 GEEG P 10-Fon2

2

#r fFen

First Party

Second Party
Stamp Duty Paid By 7
Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

5 TG

25

Qo

YRS SR

PR 18- Fab-2a;

=)

=205 (2.

Petition seekmg review of the 'I‘anff Order 1ssued by Hon’ble Commission on Ti-04-
2025 on the, Petitigns, fptly;_fagsm:,;pﬁ JPlan_and. Multi: Year Tariff for F1fth Contral %
Period from FY 2025-26 fo FY 2027-28 & Tariff Determination for FY 2025-26 along with

True up for FY 2023-24.

Feb SR8 DRET PR 10 Fer

e

In the matter of: Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited.

AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING THE PETTTION

I, Ani} Kumar, S/o Shri Rajpati, aged about 61 years, working as Managing Director - Uttarakhand Power Corporauong
Limited, VCV Gabar Singh Bhawan, Kanwali Road, Dehradun, the deponent named above do hereby solemnly affirm and state_. ;
on oath as under:

AnRe G T

RGN (ST P

”
&

RSN

25

That the deponent is the Managing Director of Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited who is authorized as per
resolution of the company and is acquainted with the facts deposed to below.
1, the deponent named above do hereby verify that the contents of the paragraph No.-1 of the affidavit and those of theJ
paragraph no. 1 ko 12 of the accompanying petition are based on the perusal of records which I belief to be true and verifys
that no part of this affidavit is false and nothing material has been concealed.

DE=aUN U

1 1 Q-F o005 O

Ve P U . E T o

RO vocate €
Y Dehvradyn Olstrct £ .
) Reg.No.19(01)2002 Z
5;0-12-22m 03-42:27 §

{Anil Rumar)
Managing Director
Uttarakhand Power Corporation anted

: igity ot ur Stanye cadifiate ehouli be veriBed at 'weay, sheilestamp. corn’ ar t'-,mg a-Btamp Mabile App of Sieck Holding
2 v tism =; wEnny i ha ¢ - (e i a8 avaiabla on the wabsils ! Mobils App tenders it ek,

3 iL
o !
T - JTT the i=gitay f=h ars of thg cerliicate
-s_ nnasne of an\, rJ-vr FRPANCY Page m‘nm Ik Coxenpetsal Aulhonly 2_ :f' —




I [}ul{) @yaka.op Kaualan b

......................................................... , Advocate, do hereby
declare that the person making this affidavit is known to me through the
perusal of records and I am satisfied that he is the same person alleging

to be deponent himself.

(. )
Advocate
Lo - <1 &Y oy
Solemnly  affirmed Dbefore me on this i/‘ .......... day
of.. JHA L. A0S by the depbnent who has been identified

by the aforesaid advocate.

I have satisfied myself by examining the deponent that he understood
the contents of the affidavit which has been read over and explained to

him. He has also been explained about section 193 of Indian Penal Code

¢0TARy
¢ RajenderSingh peg
Py AdyGcate €
;ma tret =
) (012002 2
0.12:221009-13.27

hat whoever intentionally gives false evidence in any of the proceedings

> o : . : ,
O ¥/ of the Commission or fabricates evidence for purpose of being used in
& AN
&’.ﬁfw’

=2

any of the proceedings shall be liable for punishment as per law.

@/ (Notary Public)

' fidavit 1 (ore me by
ihys affidavit |s‘sworE\ be ne )
aheis wlentified by Shri .. Wl

21 OphrAGHN ON e canaerarsrt T )

‘wajender ST



SREVAN

e tets N

e = e o i A A S s i L7 ooy Srm e

AR
R

i Qi) S0 10718

Rl T, 0, U
4 oo AR G W 50
i) .

o, s 4l (yaws) w0

St ma e i

RS
e

.

[P




b
1

b
e
PR

g

i
.

:
it

.

il et M,J

i)
.
n._. 1

i

lnafl

i

.
:
-

]
=
T

i
.._”W

15

i




Readable Copy of Annexure ~’A’

R (), SoRaTs IR @ o8 4 iTie 15—-10-2012 (ST 4:00 T9) Bl

ATEd 0P P DG

guRerfi:

1_

<10 UHOTHo W, A, HEl 9T, SaRiErs wie |

Safe < e, afe, faw o, Sarars aR |

Ti0 THoHI0 e, SR &fHd, faa {99, SaRrave S |

£ o0 JU), TR |, S N, SwRgUS AT |

5 aifer ficda, Fye (), ST IR SRR oo |

S0 o AR, Fewe (ARaEre) @ Ry Fewe (@), SRS
graR HRANTA o0 |

Yo B A B Rawer e de

oo gafadifedt (93¢ Tae, 1952 & gl B AT AL Y
21 g URT W 18 URNE uiEy @ X W @9l 99 8, SEie gurkid
qepr NI R 15 Wi wied @ o) | wwersl @ BRdl § |

= e § gdar # yafe @ ) W e e ¥ v gy e forn
Tt fr SRR <7 A TErEr AR W 15 TR g @ ) | @
A @) BRaE] B W |

AT ERT 30-00-2012 B B IR, FAMFANE T Td HF 9 WA
A= ¥ w0 1367 HUC V0¥ WRGR B o T 3w QTG T WHR D
SUFHT TR AT Hoiol A W W0 462.87 DS YT + WO 395.27 UG
AT = @A W0 858,14 HRIS JYRITS B IHMET § |
wmﬁﬁhmw%wwmmmm
iRt @ 39 U4 JONIvel R SY WRGR B Q¥ FRIRT W
I P Ry s T A e S M L

fosies 30—00—-2012 & K¢ wdc W {FEa i1 WRT ({efeH) w0 107.18
TS B |

g W faw emdm @ RieRel @ ww 4 Frefa o B oo
TRER R BT a§ 2012—13 ¥ A €FRIRT &1 YA 50 YT THE
vd 50 R qEde GRS @ A ¥ AR B v @ Hrar] o
Y |

faie 30-00—2012 B Sl TH T SreraeI WX faga awmn R (Ferer)
®0 237.30 IRIS B |

P

_.g\__



59 9 4 ol forar ar 15 Wy wrer gy Ay o 2012—13 F w0
55 RIg B GRINT BT YIAE 50 UKD Wb vd 50 widNd TEd
FHIRISH & A7 8 qUiee 3t 6 @ B Wil | S aee §

 SIEH ? F I WER P AR TE-1043/ SAE)/ 12—2(02%0)

/ 2001, T&Ti% 23-08—2012 ERT %0 25 HAS HARMR BT YA IR D
AT BT GHEIST Hd §U A S g 7 o g af 2012—13
Y LRI W0 30 PR @I PN U TSR §RT QUGS @ @
Bl BRI B S | .

faTi® 30—09-2012 @1 R fawrT uv Rgm gHmT IR (Yerem) wo 118.39
NS T

59 W ¥ fvl form war & v wer g fa|i ad 201213
a9 @ fage <Al & qa vy g9 wiaH fpar ¥ iy e
<A1 B AR 9C UEME G A®E Bl ¥ W sady oy @ wraE
IS IoC H BN B GREE B T | gh ARG 31.03.2012 F
AIfFIT FHram W @ 50 WRE H YU TR RGN GRT ARG B
foci a9 2012—13 # qas GuEoE B A ¥ B @ a9
S |

wie di¥e, Siol (9 7 Sie Heer qer RiaE v & Rieg oftgg g
<l @ qRY IR & WA @ we ¥ ol fomr war By wwafg
faurT @ sftpRal 3 e Joa fac fur, Savaes weE § @ o
9 d0 ¥ Wiy [@arT @ aReRar § g ik @ grae @ g §
e famet & 1M Friad & |

30—09-2012 &I AU W Re @ =v, SRgee @ =m0 e
SATEIRIET SIS FoT (et wfRd) & gl w0 36811 HRS T

e W ¥ ol fomr 5 wsy weeR g Al ad 2012—13
O B SaT gy B ghEee @) e 4ol @ wy § uRaffa e @
PHRIATE! & W |

JUNITE & o duT SERRIvS W @& vl @ aen § e wfis
S (GPF) g@™iive &7 39 97RIf¥ %0 299 Pe 31—03—2012 & & 94

§ fvfg sremr @ forar s - , :
| 0/ S5

S




